

# **Singapore Legislative Assembly Elections (Amendment) Ordinance**

## **Table of Contents**

**Bill No: 18/1963**

***Read the first time: 9th December 1963***

**Long Title**

**Enacting Formula**

**1 Short title**

**2 Amendment of section 11**

**3 Amendment of section 24**

**4 Amendment of section 25**

**5 Amendment of section 34**

**6 Amendment of section 73A**

**7 Amendment of section 73C**

**8 Amendment of section 94**

**Explanatory Statement**

**Expenditure of Public Money**

**Singapore Legislative Assembly Elections (Amendment) Ordinance**

## **Bill No. 18/1963**

*Read the first time on 9th December 1963.*

An Ordinance to amend the Singapore Legislative Assembly Elections Ordinance (*Chapter 53 of the Revised Edition*).

Be it enacted by the Yang di-Pertuan Negara with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Singapore, as follows: —

### **Short title**

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Singapore Legislative Assembly Elections (Amendment) Ordinance, 1963.

### **Amendment of section 11**

2. Section 11 of the Singapore Legislative Assembly Elections Ordinance (hereinafter in this Ordinance referred to as the “principal Ordinance”) is hereby amended —

- (a) by deleting the word “ten” appearing in the sixth line of subsection (2) thereof and substituting therefor the word “fourteen”;
- (b) by deleting the word “ten” appearing in the fifth line of subsection (6) thereof and substituting therefor the word “six”; and
- (c) by deleting the word “twelve” appearing in the third line of subsection (9) thereof and substituting therefor the word “six”.

### **Amendment of section 24**

3. Subsection (2) of section 24 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the word “nine” appearing in the fourth line thereof and substituting therefor the word “five”.

### **Amendment of section 25**

4. Section 25 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the word “five” appearing in the seventh line thereof and substituting therefor the word “four”.

### **Amendment of section 34**

5. Section 34 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “a Saturday” appearing in the second line of paragraph (b) of subsection (4) thereof;